

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2061
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 03/08/2022


MOU WITH MICROSOFT TO DIGITALISE TRIBAL SCHOOLS


2061 SHRI P. WILSON:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has inked a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Microsoft in May, 2021 to digitalise tribal schools, if so, what is the status of the implementation of this MoU in Tamil Nadu; and

(b) whether the Ministry launched the 2nd phase of the Going Online as Leaders (GOAL) programme with Microsoft to digitally skill tribal youth, what role is the Ministry willing to give the State Governments for the implementation of this programme, details thereof and, if not, reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)


(a): The Ministry of Tribal Affairs has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Microsoft in May, 2021.   The initiative will enable the professional development of
educators so as to train them to use technology in classrooms. Under the partnership, students from EMRS schools will be mentored on projects that involve AI applications. The project has so far not been implemented in the state of Tamilnadu as the State is yet to enter into an MOU with National Education Society for Tribal Students (NESTS) which is an autonomous body under this Ministry established to implement the scheme of Eklavya Model Residential School
(EMRS).

(b): The second phase of the GOAL Programme (GOAL 2.0) was launched on 28th June, 2022 in partnership with Meta (previously Facebook) and not with Microsoft. The initiative is aimed at digitally skilling tribal youth and opening up opportunities for them using digital technology.
The State Tribal Welfare Departments and Tribal Research Institutes are being consulted and asked to create awareness about the program amongst tribal communities of the state.
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